Plant and machinery				   Three to 20 years

Changes to reportable segments
Following changes to the structure of the Group’s internal organisation and subsequent changes in the way in which financial and management
information is presented to both the Board and the Executive Team, the composition of the Group’s reportable segments changed in the six months
ended 30 June 2018.

The changes to the Group’s organisational structure has followed the acquisition of EPS, and the growth in and progression of 3D. The activities
of the Group are managed in three distinct business units with a more focused approach. As a result of these changes, activities are now reported
under two new operating segments, ‘Printhead’ and ‘Product Print Systems’, while the results of ‘3D’ are presently not material to report separately.

1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies continued
Changes to reportable segments continued

The changes to reported segments can be summarised as follows:
The segment disclosure note for the six months ended 30 June 2017 and twelve months ended 31 December 2017 have been amended
as follows:

Six months ended 30 June 2017
As reported

£’000
Adjustment

£’000
Restated

£’000

Revenue
Product sales, commissions and fees 40,461 (40,461) –
Royalties 3,492 (3,492) –
Printhead – 37,476 37,476
Product Print Systems – 6,477 6,477

Total revenue 43,953 – 43,953

Result
Product sales, commissions and fees 3,843 (3,843) –
Royalties 3,492 (3,492) –
Printhead – 6,964 6,964
Product Print Systems – 371 371

Total segment result 7,335 – 7,335

Twelve months ended 30 June 2017
As reported

£’000
Adjustment

£’000
Restated

£’000

Revenue
Product sales, commissions and fees 83,758 (83,758) –
Royalties 16,384 (16,384) –
Printhead – 86,169 86,169
Product Print Systems – 13,973 13,973

Total revenue 100,142 – 100,142

Result
Product sales, commissions and fees (687) 687 –
Royalties 15,842 (15,842) –
Printhead – 14,628 14,628
Product Print Systems – 527 527

Total segment result 15,155 – 15,155

12
Xaar plc Interim Report 2018

13
Xaar plc Interim Report 2018

http://www.xaar.com

2. Reconciliation of adjusted financial measures
Six

months
ended

30 June
2018

(unaudited)
£’000

Six
months
ended

30 June
2017

(unaudited)
£’000

Twelve
months
ended

31 December
2017

(audited)
£’000

(Loss)/profit before tax (1,098) 5,652 12,290

Share-based payment charges 656 1,801 3,057
Exchange differences relating to intra-group transactions (377) 323 523
Gain on derivative financial instruments (1) – –
Restructuring costs 4,636 588 2,553
Research and development expenditure credit (649) (492) (411)